
 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 

 

Corporate  Services 
Director:  Nigel Stewart 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604444 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

e.mail –nigel.stewart@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
 

25 January 2010 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

A meeting of the SOCIAL AFFAIRS POLICY AND PERFORMANCE GROUP will be held in the 
TRAINING ROOM, WHITEGATES, KILMORY ROAD, LOCHGILPHEAD on MONDAY, 1 
FEBRUARY 2010 at 1:00 PM, which you are requested to attend. 
 

Nigel Stewart 
Director of Corporate Services 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 

 
 3. MINUTES 
  Social Affairs Policy and Performance Group 7 December 2009 (Pages 1 - 2) 

 
 4. OPPORTUNITIES FOR YOUNG PEOPLE 
  Report by Director of Community Services (Pages 3 - 12) 

 
 5. ADULT SERVICES - SERVICES FOR CLIENTS WITH LEARNING DISABILITIES 
  Report by Director of Community Services (Pages 13 - 18) 

 
 6. OLDER PEOPLE'S SERVICES 
  Report by Director of Community Services (Pages 19 - 48) 

 
 7. DEVELOPMENT OF SOCIAL AFFAIRS PPG SCORECARD 
  Report by Area Corporate Services Manager (Pages 49 - 52) 

 

 SOCIAL AFFAIRS POLICY AND PERFORMANCE GROUP 
 
 Councillor Vivien Dance Councillor Mary-Jean Devon
 Councillor Anne Horn Councillor David Kinniburgh
 Councillor Neil Mackay Councillor John McAlpine
 Councillor Roderick McCuish Councillor James McQueen 
   
 Contact: Fiona McCallum   Tel: 01546 604406 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES of MEETING of SOCIAL AFFAIRS POLICY AND PERFORMANCE GROUP held in 
the MEMBERS' ROOM, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD  

on MONDAY, 7 DECEMBER 2009  
 
 

Present: Councillor Vivien Dance (Chair) 
 

 Councillor David Kinniburgh Councillor Neil Mackay 
 Councillor Roderick McCuish Councillor James McQueen 
   
Attending: Lynn Smillie, Area Corporate Services Manager 
 Douglas Hendry, Director of Community Services 
 Laura Cameron, Service Standards Officer, Community Services 
 Lyndis Davidson, Performance Management Officer, Chief Executive’s Unit 
 Lorraine Todd, Pyramid Admin Assistant, Chief Executive’s Unit 
 
 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
  Apologies for absence were intimated from Councillors Devon, Horn and McAlpine and 

from Douglas Mackie. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  None declared. 
 

 3. MINUTES 
 

  The Minutes of the Social Affairs Policy and Performance Group meeting held on 9 
November 2009 were approved as a correct record. 
 

 4. IDENTIFICATION OF THREE PRIORITY AREAS WITHIN THE CORPORATE PLAN 
 

  A report outlining the process to identify priority areas for the Social Affairs PPG to 
monitor and review achievements of the key outcomes in the Corporate Plan relating to 
Social Affairs was considered along with suggested performance indicators which could 
be included within the Social Affairs PPG Scorecard. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Agreed to request appropriate Officers to prepare for the next meeting on 1 

February 2010 baseline papers in respect of the three identified priority areas: 
services for young people; services for the elderly; and learning disability services 
providing information on the services being delivered, budgets, numbers of people 
involved and highlighting operational difficulties/issues; 

 
2. Agreed that wider links be made within the Corporate Plan Outcomes relating to 

each of the identified priority areas;  
 
3. Noted Members’ concern relating to the role of the PPG and the need to ensure 

that the work undertaken is not duplicated within the other Council structures and 
the need for the PPG to have an impact on the improvement in the quality of 
services being delivered and related outcomes; 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



 
4. Noted the contents of the PPG Scorecard which would be further developed after 

consideration of the baseline papers; and 
 
5. Agreed to invite Council Spokespersons to future meetings, as and when required, 

in order to share knowledge and assist the PPG Members in developing policy to 
ensure that high quality services are delivered to the most vulnerable people in the 
community. 

 
(Reference: Report by Area Corporate Services Manager dated 30 November 2009, 
submitted) 
 

Page 2



ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL                         Social Affairs PPG                  
COMMUNITY SERVICES                            1st February 2010  

 
Opportunities for Young People 
 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
 1.1 This report outlines the current range of activity in relation to 

opportunities for young people with particular reference to 
looked after and accommodated children and children affected 
by disability. 

 
2.  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 To note the content of the report and to consider this information 
as part of the work plan of the PPG 

 
 
3.  DETAIL 
 

3.1 Background 
 

The Social Affairs PPG has selected ‘Opportunities for young 
people’ as a key priority within its workstream for the coming 
period. It is suggested that in line with the corporate plan this 
priority is focussed in the first instance on the needs of young 
people who are looked after and accommodated by the authority 
and young people who are affected by disability. This would 
assist the authority in fulfilling its duties as a Corporate Parent 
for looked after children and assist in the governance 
arrangements for services to vulnerable young people.  

 
3.2 At the present time the authority has a well established set of 

planning and governance arrangements for children’s services. 
This detailed in Appendix 1 and is complemented by formal 
reports going to the Council’s Executive. There is now an 
opportunity for this to be effectively supplemented by more 
detailed consideration by members, through the PPG, of the 
position of looked after children and children with disabilities.  

 
3.3  Looked After Children – baseline information 
 

(i) Services delivered 
 

3.4 All children who are looked after an
[...]
rea teams as they respond to the needs of the young people. 
One notable area of success has been the foster care strategy 
approved by the Council in 2007. This strategy has led to a 
significant increase in carers from a baseline of 32 to the current 
figure of 48. This has resulted in over 50% of looked after 
children being accommodated within family placements. 

 
 

3.15 This latter figure does not include the 42 children who are 
currently subject to children’s hearing or other legal 
requirements and who are placed with kinship carers. The 
authority supports the majority of these placements with regular 
payments along with social work intervention. As part of the 
concordat commitments these arrangements must be formalised 

Page 5



by 2011/2012. This has presented a fast growing area for the 
service and is likely to be a significant commitment in the years 
to come.  

 
3.16 The authority is currently giving consideration to the role of a 

children’s champion to assist in its response to looked after and 
accommodated children. If this role is approved it will provide 
additional focus for this area of activity and help to ensure that 
the needs of looked after children continue to be a priority for the 
council. 

 
3.17         Children affected by disability – baseline information  
 

(i) Services delivered  
   
      3.18         The authority has established a dedicated authority wide   
  social work team for children affected by disability. This team 
  consists of four social workers, with one based in each of the 
  areas and a Team Leader. It undertakes an assessment and 
  care planning role in a similar way to area team social work  
  staff. The specialist nature of this work however means that it 
  would be difficult to develop the expert knowledge required  
  within a generic setting. The team has been in place for almost 
  two years and feedback from parents and carers has been  
  almost universally positive with families being
[...]
e defined by Scottish Executive guidance in relation 
to the development and support of early years and family support services 
Although this is currently under review in line with the Governments Early 
Years Framework  
 
Children With Additional Needs 
 
This group’s role is to consider policy and service development in relation 
to: children affected by disability; children with additional educational 
support needs; youth crime; children affected by substance misuse or 
domestic violence; children with health needs (including mental health); 
young carers, or any other needs arising out of a child’s health, 
educational or social circumstances. A key focus of the group is on inter-
agency responses to areas of need including an active engagement with 
the voluntary sector and parent led groups. 
 
Area Groups 
 
These groups have a key role in ensuring the implementation of policy and 
practice developments at a local level in relation to the three thematic 
service areas. The groups would monitor the progress and effectiveness of 
services and feedback an operational perspective on their development. 
This would include the identification of unmet need and suggestions for 
new areas of service development. The groups do not consider the case 

Page 10



circumstances of individual named children, as this is the remit of other 
fora such as Joint Support Groups, case conferences etc, with their focus 
being on the development of integrated working practices at a local level.  
 
 
Douglas Dunlop 
 

  
 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL                                 SOCIAL AFFAIRS PPG          
COMMUNITY SERVICES                          1 FEBRUARY 2010 

 
ADULT SERVICES – SERVICES FOR CLIENTS WITH LEARNING DISABILITIES 

 

 
 
1. BACKGROUND SUMMARY 
 

1.1 Government policy for Learning Disability directs Social Work to provide 
person centred services which emphasise the use of available community 
resources rather than via the traditional Resource Centre model.  Significant 
progress has been made in Helensburgh & Lomond, Bute & Cowal and in 
part Oban.  However, services across Argyll and Bute require further re-
design and modernisation to provide the person centred approach required. 

 
1.2 The Project Board overseeing re-design of Older Person’s Services also 

provides the governance framework for the re-design of Learning Disability 
Services.  The Project Board has approved the methodology for options 
appraisal, the initial consultation events and additional carer/service user 
representation on the Project Board as recommended by the Project Team.  

 
 

2.  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 To note the content of the report and to consider this information as part of 
the work plan of the PPG. 

 
 
3. DETAIL 
 
  3.1  Review of Council Services: Progress to Date. 
 
  3.1.1  The Project Team will report to the Project Board again on 26th 

February with its plans for adopting the proven methodology of the 
Older People’s short-listing, scoring and consultation process and 
confirming the timescale for completion. 

 
3.1.2  During May and June of 2009 initial listening events were held in 

Helensburgh, Oban, Lochgilphead, Campbeltown, Dunoon, 
Rothesay and a smaller focus group on Islay.  These events were 
led by an Independent consultant. Over 400 people attended in 
total, attendees included service users, carers, service providers – 
including independent, third sector and NHS, as well as some of 
our own staff.  In a second phase during September and October 
a number of the common themes were explored further within 
localities which will provide more depth to the process of long and 
short listing options still to take place.  Themes included: 

 

Agenda Item 5Page 13



Ldupdatefeb2010ppg0.Doc  

 25/01/2010 
2 

• Seeking better access to transport, leisure & community 
activities, health services, education, jobs, housing and respite 
opport
[...]
he 
contract with Enable. 

 
  4.2.6.  Greenwood Hostel in Campbeltown continues to provide a 24 hour 

residential type service for clients. Issues relating to this service is 
whether it can be re-designed to accommodate some of the clients 
who are placed in care homes outwith the authority and whether 
the service should continue to be directly provided by the council or 
commissioned from an independent provider. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15



Ldupdatefeb2010ppg0.Doc  

 25/01/2010 
4 

4.2.7 Non Residential Budgets 2009/10 
     
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  4.2.8.   As can be noted from the budget summary, a significant level of 

resource continues to be invested in Resource Centres across the 
Council and the Respite House which significantly limits our ability 
to implement person centred packages of care which are driven by 
client choice and the personalisation of services agenda. 

 
 
5.  ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA 
 
 5.1 The Council implemented a Priority and Eligibility criteria for Adult Care 

services during April 2008.  This provided a 4 point priority framework for 
the management of services.  Given the resources available only Priority 1 
& 2 clients receive services from the Council. The Council’s framework is 
consistent with the new National Eligibility Framework for Older People to 
be introduced from 1st April 2010 and will be amended accordingly to 
include services for clients under the age of 65. 

 
 
6.  PERFORMANCE FRAMEWORK 
 
 6.1  The Team scorecard agreed for Learning Disability People’s services and 

the Pyramid system is as follows and I would recommend that the PPG use 
this scorecard as part of the overview of Older People’s services: 

 

• Number of unallocated cases 
 

• Number of assessments outstanding over 28 days 
 

• Number of service users with a Person Centred Plan( PCP) 
 

• % of LD service users with a care plan reviewed within 6 months. 
 

• % of service users attending resource centres 
 

 
7.   CONCLUSION 
 
 7.1  The challenge for LD services is clearly to respond to the growing number 

of clients across the various age bands that are living significantly longer 
than any previous generation.  This combined with the growing expectations 

Community Based Packages  1,167,001 
Resource Centres  1,627,131 
Community Resource Team  171,065 
ASIST  492,991 
Helensburgh Day Care  547,801 
Greenwood Hostel  364,049 
Respite  60,378 
Respite House  186,197 

  4,616,613 

Page 16



Ldupdatefeb2010ppg0.Doc  

 25/01/2010 
5 

of clients and carers to be empowered to commission their own services 
with the assistance of Social Work requires the present provision of 
services and approach to assessment and care management to change 
radically if the expectations are to be met. 

 
 
 
Director of Community Services 
 
21st January 2010    
 
For further information please contact: 
  
James D M Robb  
Head of Service - Adult Care 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead 
01546 604323 
 
jim.robb@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

  

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL                                 SOCIAL AFFAIRS PPG          
COMMUNITY SERVICES                          1 FEBRUARY 2010 

 
 OLDER PEOPLE’S SERVICES 

 

 
 
1. BACKGROUND SUMMARY 
 
 1.1  Government policy for Older People’s services directs Social Work to 

provide person centred services at home where possible, safe and 
sustainable as an alternative to traditional forms of NHS Continuing Care 
and Residential and Nursing Care home beds funded by Local Authorities. 

 
 1.2  This policy and future re-design of services will progress in the context of a 

“population boom” where the number of older people aged 75 and over will 
increase by 84% in the period 2008-2033.  

 
 1.3.  The agenda is being developed via a combination of two governance 

frameworks. 
 

• The Council has established a Project Board that is presently reviewing 
the provision of services directly via the Council and the best models of 
service delivery for the future. 

 

• The Scottish Government has established a two year pilot proposal 
named the Integrated Resource Framework for Older People which 
provides the opportunity for Council’s and the NHS to re-design 
services and pool budgets in order to provide the most person centred 
and financially efficient care pathway based on care at home and a 
move away from hospital and residential care where possible. NHS 
Highland, Highland Council and Argyll & Bute Council were chosen as 
one of the pilot areas and a Project Board and Implementation Group 
has been established to progress the issue. 

 
 
2.  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 To note the content of the report and to consider this information as part of 
the work plan of the PPG. 

 
 
 

3.      DETAIL 
 
 Review of Council Services: Progress to Date 
 
 3.1  The Project Board overseeing re-design of Older Person’s Services met 

during November 2009 and agreed: 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 19



Opupdatejan2010ppg0.Doc  

 25/01/2010 
2 

  1.   To develop a business case in respect of the option to externalise each 
of the three discrete parts of the service (home care, day services and 
care homes). 

 
  2.  Consider for inclusion as a proposal in the final business case (a) The 

option to withdraw from direct provision; where the option to withdraw 
from direct provision is considered to be the most affordable, with lower 
financial risk than that identified in the outline business case and (b) the 
option to continue as we are, where then options to withdraw from direct 
provision and externalise are not considered possible. 

 
  This work will be progressed within the first six months of 2010.  
 
 3.2  Integrated Resource Framework for Older People 
 
  This is at an early stage with the following actions to be completed as per 

the timescale noted: 
  

1.  Specification to Scottish Government by 30th November 2009. 
 
2.  Developmental Plan to Scottish Government by 31st December 2009. 
 
3.  Implementation/Action Plan for 2010 to Scottish Government by 28th 

February 2010. 
 
 
4.  SERVICE PROFILE 
 
 4.1  Attached is a service profile drafted for the Integrated Resource Framework. 

This is a working document and will be combined with Argyll & Bute CHP 
information to provide an integrated resource framework. The information 
will provide a management tool for confirming existing expenditure and 
service delivery issues across both the Council and the CHP. 

 
 
5.  ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA 
 
 5.1 The Council implemented a Priority and Eligibility criteria for Adult Care 

services during April 2008. This provided a 4 point priority framework for the 
management of services.  Given the resources available only Priority 1 & 2 
clients receive services from the Council. The Council’s framework is 
consistent with the new National Eligibility Framework to be introduced from 
1st April 2010. 

 
 
6.  PERFORMANCE FRAMEWORK 
 
 6.1 The Team scorecard agreed for Older People’s services and the Pyramid 

system is as follows and I would recommend that the PPG use this 
scorecard as part of the overview of Older People’s services: 

 

• Number of unallocated cases 

Page 20



Opupdatejan2010ppg0.Doc  

 25/01/2010 
3 

 

• Number of assessments outstanding over 28 days 
 

• Number of delayed discharges waiting over 6 weeks in NHS bed 
 

• % of Older People receiving care in the community 
 

• Number of people awaiting Free Personal Care in their homes 
 

 
5.  CONCLUSION 
 
 5.1  The report highlights a number of strands that combine to make a 

significant review and re-design of services for older people across the 
Council and the NHS.  The work is ongoing and is likely to lead to 
significant changes in the model of service delivery which will be aligned 
with the performance framework noted in relation to the balance of care, 
delayed discharge and the provision of free personal care. 

 
 
Director of Community Services 
 
21 January 
[...]
 considered. 

 

 3.3 The Council in undertaking its planning and performance 
framework has regular up dates on service delivery by Service 
Directors relating to the Council’s Corporate Plan.  To assist the 
PPG a similar process could be undertaken on the delivery of the 
Social Affairs element of the Community Plan, an example of this 
is contained within Appendix 2   

 
 
 
 (Ref: Lynn Smillie, Area Corporate Services Manager, 22 January 2010) 

Agenda Item 7Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



21/01/2010

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	4 OPPORTUNITIES FOR YOUNG PEOPLE
	5 ADULT SERVICES - SERVICES FOR CLIENTS WITH LEARNING DISABILITIES
	6 OLDER PEOPLE'S SERVICES
	Updated report ht (2) doc Dec 2009

	7 DEVELOPMENT OF SOCIAL AFFAIRS PPG SCORECARD
	Social Affairs PPG Scorecard.Feb2010




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of SOCIAL AFFAIRS POLICY AND PERFORMANCE GROUP held in 
the TRAINING ROOM, WHITEGATES, KILMORY ROAD, LOCHGILPHEAD  

on MONDAY, 1 FEBRUARY 2010  
 

Present: Councillor Vivien Dance (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Mary Jean Devon Councillor Roderick McCuish 
 Councillor Anne Horn Councillor Neil Mackay 
 Councillor David Kinniburgh Councillor James McQueen 
   
Attending: Lynn Smillie, Area Corporate Services Manager 
 Dougie Dunlop, Head of Children and Families 
 Jim Robb, Head of Adult Care 
 Laura Cameron, Service Standards Officer, Community Services 
 David Clements, Performance Manager, Chief Executive’s Unit 
 Lorraine Todd, Pyramid Admin Assistant, Chief Executive’s Unit 
 
 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
  Apologies for absence were intimated from Councillor McAlpine and Douglas Mackie. 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
  None declared. 

 
 3. MINUTES 

 
  The Minutes of the Social Affairs Policy and Performance Group meeting held on 7 

December 2009 were approved as a correct record. 
 

 4. OPPORTUNITIES FOR YOUNG PEOPLE 
 

  A report outlining the current range of activity in relation to opportunities for young 
people with particular reference to looked after and accommodated children and 
children affected by disability was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the contents of the report and agreed to consider this information as part of 

the work plan of the PPG; and 
 
2. Noted Members’ concern regarding the proposed budget cuts to the voluntary 

sector and what the implications would be for children affected by disability. 
 
(Reference: Report by Director of Community Services, submitted) 
 

 5. ADULT SERVICES - SERVICES FOR CLIENTS WITH LEARNING DISABILITIES 
 

  A report outlining the current range of activity in relation to services for clients with 
learning disabilities was considered 
 
Government policy on Learning Disability direct Social Work to provide person centred 



services which emphasise the use of available community resources rather than via the 
traditional Resource Centre model.  Significant progress has been made in 
Helensburgh and Lomond, Bute and Cowal and in part Oban.  However, services 
across Argyll and Bute require further re-design and modernisation to provide the 
person centred approach required. 
 
The Project Board overseeing the re-design of Older Person’s Services also provides 
the governance framework for the re-design of Learning Disability services.  The 
Project Board has approved the methodology for options appraisal, the initial 
consultation events and additional carer/service user representation on the Project 
Board are recommended by the Project Team. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the contents of the report and agreed to consider this information as part of 

the work plan of the PPG; 
 
2. Noted that the specific work undertaken by the PPG would not duplicate the work 

of the Older People’s Services Project Board; 
 
3. Noted Members’ concern regarding the proposed budget cuts to the voluntary 

sector and what the implications would be for clients with learning disabilities; and 
 
4. Noted that the Chair of the PPG would arrange to meet with the Director 

Community Services, the Head of Children and Families and the Head of Adult 
Service with a view to discussing alternative areas to make savings within 
Community Services which would not have a direct impact on the areas of priority 
for the PPG prior to this being given consideration by the Council on 11 February 
2010. 

 
(Reference: report by Director of Community Services dated 21 January 2010, 
submitted) 
 

 6. OLDER PEOPLE'S SERVICES 
 

  A report outlining the current range of activity in relation to Older People’s services was 
considered. 
 
Government policy for Older People’s services directs Social Work to provide person 
centred services at home where possible, safe and sustainable as an alternative to 
traditional forms of NHS Continuing Care and Residential and Nursing Care home beds 
funded by local authorities.   
 
This policy and future re-design of services will progress in the context of a “population 
boom” where the number of older people age 75 and over will increase by 84% in the 
period 2008-2033.  This agenda has been developed via a combination of two 
governance frameworks the detail of which is contained in a report before the PPG for 
consideration. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the contents of the report and agreed to consider this information as part of 

the work plan of the PPG; and  



 
2. Noted that the specific work undertaken by the PPG would not duplicate the work 

of the Older People’s Services Project Board. 
 
(Reference: Report by Director of Community Services dated 21 January 2010, 
submitted) 
 

 7. DEVELOPMENT OF SOCIAL AFFAIRS PPG SCORECARD 
 

  A report detailing progress with the development of the Social Affairs Policy and 
Performance Group Scorecard was considered.  
 
Decision 
 
1. Agreed that the information contained within the  Social Affairs PPG Scorecard 

would be as follows:- 
 

Clients with Learning Difficulties 
 

• Number of unallocated cases 

• Number of assessments outstanding over 28 days 

• Number of service users with a Person Centres Plan 

• % of Learning Disability service users with a care plan reviewed witin 6 
months 

• % of service users attending resource centres 
 

Older People’s Services 
 

• Number of unallocated cases 

• Number of assessments outstanding over 28 days 

• Number of delayed discharges waiting over 6 weeks in NHS bed 

• % of Older People receiving care in the community 

• Number of people awaiting Free Personal Care in their homes 
 

Looked After Children and Children Affected by Disability 
 

• Total no of Local After and Accommodated Children (LAAC) 

• Total no of Foster Carers 

• % of LAAC Cared for by a Foster Carer 

• No of Children in Residential Care 

• No of External LAAC 

• Not of LAAC Placed External due to Disability 

• % Children Affected by Disability receiving Community Based Support 

• % Children Affected by Disability with Transition Plan 

• No of children received Community Based Support 
 

2. Agreed that at the next meeting in May 2010 the PPG would monitor performance 
of each of these measures as at 31 March 2010. 

 
(Reference: Report by Area Corporate Services Manager dated 22 January 2010, 
submitted) 
 


